©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2016

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 17]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 27, 2016 Chithirai 14, Thunmugi, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2047

Part II—Section 2

Notifications or Orders of interest to a section of the public issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT CONTENTS

Pages.

BACKWARD CLASSES, MOST BACKWARD CLASSES AND MINORITIES WELFARE DEPARTMENT

322

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

BACKWARD CLASSES, MOST BACKWARD CLASSES AND MINORITIES WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Syed Mirsha Hussaini Tomb Burial Ground and Mosque, Venkundram, Vandavasi Taluk, Thiruvannamalai District -Taken over the management by the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board - Appeal - Rejected under the Waqf Act.

[G.O. (D) No. 18, Backward Classes, Most Backward Classes and Minorities Welfare (T2), 30th March 2016, பங்குனி 17, மன்மத, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2047.]

No. II(2)/BCMBCMW/309/2016.—The Government have carefully considered the appeal petition dated 17.11.2014 preferred by Thiru. A. Syed Yousuff under sub-section (2) of Section 65 of the Waqf Act, 1995 (Central Act 43 of 1995) to pass order of stay pursuant to the orders of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board passed in its resolution item No.134/13 in Rc.No.11609/04/B7/Thiruvannamalai, dated 19.02.2014. Stay was not granted. It is found that the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board had issued orders bringing the Syed

Mirsha Hussaini Tomb Burial Ground and Mosque, Venkundram, Vandavasi Taluk, Thiruvannamalai District under its direct management, as Thiru. A. Syed Yousuff has been continuously functioning as Mutawalli even after the period of the Committee expired on 02.09.2007, without the recognition of the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board. After careful consideration of the issues in the aforesaid appeal, the Government have come to the conclusion that there is no illegality or incorrectness or impropriety in the order passed by the Tamil Nadu Waqf Board in its resolution item No.134/13 in Rc.No.11609/04/B7/Thiruvannamalai, dated 19.02.2014 and so there is no reason to interfere with the taking over of the management by the Waqf Board. Accordingly, the appeal petition preferred by Thiru A. Syed Yousuff is hereby rejected.

T. UDHAYACHANDRAN, Secretary to Government (In-charge).